conditions, or such other date as may be agreed between the Company and Mr. Chan in
writing.

Ranking of the Capitalisation Shares

The Capitalisation Shares, when allotted and issued, shall rank pari passu in all respects
with the existing Shares in issue at the date of allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

EFFECT OF THE CAPITALISATION SHARES ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the issue and allotment of the Capitalisation
Shares in full as contemplated under the Loan Capitalisation, without taking into account of
the Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of the options granted under the Share
Option Scheme and the Shares which were granted but not yet vested under the Share Award
Scheme and assuming there will be no change in the total number of issued Shares of the
Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion:

Shareholders
As at the Latest

Practicable Date (Note 1)
Immediately after the
Completion (Note 1)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Chan and his associates
Mr. Chan 3,087,500 1.25 18,631,541 7.08
Purapharm Corporation Limited
(Note 2) 51,566,500 20.82 51,566,500 19.59

Fullgold Development Limited
(Note 3) 62,286,000 25.14 62,286,000 23.66

Gold Sparkle Limited (Note 4) 13,050,720 5.27 13,050,720 4.95
Ms. Man 75,000 0.03 75,000 0.03

Sub-Total 130,065,720 52.51 145,609,761 55.31

Other Directors
Mr. Chan Kin Man, Eddie
(Note 5) 3,135,000 1.27 3,135,000 1.19

Dr. Tsoi Kam Biu, Alvin 75,000 0.03 75,000 0.03
Mr. Ho Kwok Wah, George 10,000 0.01 10,000 0.01
Dr. Leung Kim Kin, Simon 10,000 0.01 10,000 0.01
Dr. Chan Kin Keung, Eugene 10,000 0.01 10,000 0.01
Prof. Tsui Lap Chee 10,000 0.01 10,000 0.01

Sub-Total 3,250,000 1.31 3,250,000 1.23

Shares held under the Share
Award Scheme 2,206,000 0.89 2,206,000 0.84

Other public Shareholders 112,196,200 45.29 112,196,200 42.62

Total 247,717,920 100.00 263,261,961 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Note:

1. The percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,
the total numbers in the table may not be equal to the apparent total of individual items.

2. Mr. Chan and Ms. Man beneficially own 50% and 50%, respectively, of the issued share capital of Joint
Partners Investments Limited, which in turn wholly owns the entire issued capital of Purapharm
Corporation Limited (‘‘PuraPharm Corp’’), a limited liability company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands on 5 May 1998. Purapharm Corp owns 51,566,500 Shares.

[…]

Upon the Completion, the liabilities of the Company will reduce by
HK$30,000,000. As at 31 December 2018, the gearing ratio of the Company,
calculated by dividing total interest-bearing bank and other borrowings, and
loan from a director by the total equity, was approximately 1.0. For illustration
purpose, upon completion of the Loan Capitalisation, assuming other
components being equal, the gearing ratio of the Company will decrease by
around 0.1 to approximately 0.9.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 29 –

3.2 Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

Set out in the table below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion, without taking
into account of the Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of the options
under the Share Option Schemes and the Shares which were granted but not yet
vested under the Share Award Scheme and assuming no change in the total number
of the issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the allotment and issue
of the Capitalisation Shares.

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Chan and his
associates 130,065,720 52.51 145,609,761 55.31

Other Directors 3,250,000 1.31 3,250,000 1.23

Shares held under
the Share Award
Scheme 2,206,000 0.89 2,206,000 0.84

Other public
Shareholders 112,196,200 45.29 112,196,200 42.62

Total 247,717,920 100.00 263,261,961 100.00

Pursuant to the Loan Capitalisation Agreement, the 15,544,041 Capitalisation
Shares represents approximately 6.27% of the issued share capital of the Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 5.90% of the issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares
(without taking into account of the Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of
the options under the Share Option Schemes and assuming no change in the total
number of the issued Shares of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date
and the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares). The shareholdings of the